
 

  
 
 
 

 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  
 

    
     

      
 

   
      

   
     

    

California Department of Developmental Services (DDS) May 26, 2020 

REPORTED POSITIVE COVID19 TESTS AND DEATHS OF REGIONAL CENTER CONSUMERS 
DATA PROVIDED BY REGIONAL CENTERS AS OF 5/22/20 

These tables compile data provided to DDS by California's 21 regional centers. Updates received from each regional center 
every business day include information for individuals known to them to have tested positive for COVID19. Data is 
provisional and may change as regional centers provide updates. Details regarding gender, age group and selfreported 
ethnicity are retrieved from a separate database of information for all regional center consumers. 

TABLE 1: CONSUMERS REPORTED AS COV

CONSUMER 
CHARACTERISTICS 

ID19POSITIVE, BY GEN
NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS 
REPORTED AS 

HAVING TESTED 
POSITIVE FOR 

COVID19 

DER, AGE AND ETHN
THIS GROUP AS A 

SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 
REPORTED AS 

COVID19 
POSITIVE 

ICITY 
FOR 

COMPARISON: 
NUMBER OF 

CONSUMERS AT 
ALL REGIONAL 

CENTERS 

FOR 
COMPARISON: 

THIS GROUP AS A 
SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 

TOTAL 324 100% 354,156 100% 
GENDER: FEMALE 
GENDER: MALE 

131 
193 

40% 
60% 

121,289 
232,867 

34% 
66% 

AGE GROUP: 0  2 years 
AGE GROUP: 3  17 years 
AGE GROUP: 18  24 years 
AGE GROUP: 25  34 years 
AGE GROUP: 35  44 years 
AGE GROUP: 45  64 years 
AGE GROUP: 65 years and older 

12 
24 
32 
46 
32 
94 
84 

4% 
7% 

10% 
14% 
10% 
29% 
26% 

44,898 
133,854 
49,593 
51,077 
28,006 
36,733 
9,995 

13% 
38% 
14% 
14% 
8% 

10% 
3% 

ETHNICITY: Asian 
ETHNICITY: Black/African American 
ETHNICITY: Hispanic 
ETHNICITY: Other 1 

ETHNICITY: White 

14 
44 

124 
13 

129 

4% 
14% 
38% 
4% 

40% 

33,067 
30,353 

141,101 
43,583 

106,052 

9% 
9% 

40% 
12% 
30% 

Note: The availability of testing for COVID19 has been limited in California to date and varies among individuals and 
socioeconomic groups. In addition, the majority of consumers live in family homes; COVID19related outcomes for those 
individuals may not be reported to regional centers. 
1 "Other" includes multiple ethnicities and individuals with no recorded ethnicity. 
Source: DDS analysis of COVID19 surveillance data provided by regional centers as of 5/22/20 and Client Master File data as 
of April 2020. 



 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  

 
  

 

     
     
   

     
    

California Department of Developmental Services (DDS) May 26, 2020 

TABLE 2: CONSUMERS REPORTED AS COVID19POSITIVE, BY RESIDENCE TYPE 

RESIDENCE TYPE 

NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS 
REPORTED AS 

HAVING TESTED 
POSITIVE FOR 

COVID19 

THIS GROUP AS A 
SHARE OF ALL 
CONSUMERS 
REPORTED AS 

COVID19 
POSITIVE 

Community Care Facility (CCF) 47 15% 
Intermediate Care Facility (ICF) 5 2% 

ICF for the Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD) 6 2% 

ICF for the Developmentally Disabled
Habilitative (ICF/DDH) 12 4% 

ICF for the Developmentally DisabledNursing 
(ICF/DDN) 6  2%  

Family Home Agency (FHA) 2 1% 
Supported Living Services (SLS) 30 9% 
Independent Living Services (ILS) 11 3% 
Own home 6 2% 
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 81 25% 
Other 10 3% 
Family 108 33% 
Total 324 100% 

Note: The availability of testing for COVID19 has been limited in California to date 
and varies among individuals and socioeconomic groups. In addition, the majority of 
consumers live in family homes; COVID19related outcomes for those individuals 
may not be reported to regional centers. 
Source: DDS analysis of COVID19 surveillance data provided by regional centers as of 
5/22/20. 



 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  

  
 

  
    

   
   

     
  

  

California Department of Developmental Services (DDS) May 26, 2020 

TABLE 4: REPORTED NUMBER OF DEATHS OF 
CONSUMERS WHO TESTED POSITIVE FOR 

COVID19, BY RESIDENCE TYPE 

RESIDENCE TYPE NUMBER OF 
CONSUMERS 

Community Care Facility (CCF) 
Intermediate Care Facility (ICF) for the 
Developmentally DisabledHabilitative 
(ICF/DDH) 
ICF for the Developmentally DisabledNursing 
(ICF/DDN) 
Supported Living Services (SLS) 
Independent Living Services (ILS) 
Own home 
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) 
Other 
Family 
Total 

4 

3 

1 

2 
2 
2 

14 
1 
5 

34 

Note: The availability of testing for COVID19 has been limited in 
California to date and varies among individuals and 
socioeconomic groups. In addition, the majority of consumers live 
in family homes; COVID19related outcomes for those individuals 
may not be reported to regional centers. 
Source: DDS analysis of COVID19 surveillance data provided by 
regional centers as of 5/22/20. 


