## REPORTED POSITIVE COVID-19 TESTS AND DEATHS OF REGIONAL CENTER CONSUMERS

DATA PROVIDED BY REGIONAL CENTERS AS OF 5/22/20

These tables compile data provided to DDS by California's 21 regional centers. Updates received from each regional center every business day include information for individuals known to them to have tested positive for COVID-19. Data is provisional and may change as regional centers provide updates. Details regarding gender, age group and self-reported ethnicity are retrieved from a separate database of information for all regional center consumers.

TABLE 1: CONSUMERS REPORTED AS COVID-19-POSITIVE, BY GENDER, AGE AND ETHNICITY						
CONSUMER CHARACTERISTICS	NUMBER OF CONSUMERS REPORTED AS HAVING TESTED POSITIVE FOR COVID-19	THIS GROUP AS A SHARE OF ALL CONSUMERS REPORTED AS COVID-19 POSITIVE	FOR COMPARISON: NUMBER OF CONSUMERS AT ALL REGIONAL CENTERS	FOR COMPARISON: THIS GROUP AS A SHARE OF ALL CONSUMERS		
TOTAL	324	100%	354,156	100%		
GENDER: FEMALE	131	40%	121,289	34%		
GENDER: MALE	193	60%	232,867	66%		
AGE GROUP: 0 - 2 years	12	4%	44,898	13%		
AGE GROUP: 3 - 17 years	24	7%	133,854	38%		
AGE GROUP: 18 - 24 years	32	10%	49,593	14%		
AGE GROUP: 25 - 34 years	46	14%	51,077	14%		
AGE GROUP: 35 - 44 years	32	10%	28,006	8%		
AGE GROUP: 45 - 64 years	94	29%	36,733	10%		
AGE GROUP: 65 years and older	84	26%	9,995	3%		
ETHNICITY: Asian	14	4%	33,067	9%		
ETHNICITY: Black/African American	44	14%	30,353	9%		
ETHNICITY: Hispanic	124	38%	141,101	40%		
ETHNICITY: Other <sup>1</sup>	13	4%	43,583	12%		
ETHNICITY: White	129	40%	106,052	30%		

Note: The availability of testing for COVID-19 has been limited in California to date and varies among individuals and socioeconomic groups. In addition, the majority of consumers live in family homes; COVID-19-related outcomes for those individuals may not be reported to regional centers.

Source: DDS analysis of COVID-19 surveillance data provided by regional centers as of 5/22/20 and Client Master File data as of April 2020.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> "Other" includes multiple ethnicities and individuals with no recorded ethnicity.

TABLE 2: CONSUMERS REPORTED AS COVID-19-POSITIVE, BY RESIDENCE TYPE				
RESIDENCE TYPE	NUMBER OF CONSUMERS REPORTED AS HAVING TESTED POSITIVE FOR COVID-19	THIS GROUP AS A SHARE OF ALL CONSUMERS REPORTED AS COVID-19 POSITIVE		
Community Care Facility (CCF)	47	15%		
Intermediate Care Facility (ICF)	5	2%		
ICF for the Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD)	6	2%		
ICF for the Developmentally Disabled- Habilitative (ICF/DD-H)	12	4%		
ICF for the Developmentally Disabled-Nursing (ICF/DD-N)	6	2%		
Family Home Agency (FHA)	2	1%		
Supported Living Services (SLS)	30	9%		
Independent Living Services (ILS)	11	3%		
Own home	6	2%		
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF)	81	25%		
Other	10	3%		
Family	108	33%		
Total	324	100%		

Note: The availability of testing for COVID-19 has been limited in California to date and varies among individuals and socioeconomic groups. In addition, the majority of consumers live in family homes; COVID-19-related outcomes for those individuals may not be reported to regional centers.

Source: DDS analysis of COVID-19 surveillance data provided by regional centers as of 5/22/20.

TABLE 4: REPORTED NUMBER OF DEATHS OF CONSUMERS WHO TESTED POSITIVE FOR				
COVID-19, BY RESIDENCE TYPE				
RESIDENCE TYPE	NUMBER OF CONSUMERS			
Community Care Facility (CCF)	4			
Intermediate Care Facility (ICF) for the				
Developmentally Disabled-Habilitative	3			
(ICF/DD-H)				
ICF for the Developmentally Disabled-Nursing	1			
(ICF/DD-N)	1			
Supported Living Services (SLS)	2			
Independent Living Services (ILS)	2			
Own home	2			
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF)	14			
Other	1			
Family	5			
Total	34			

Note: The availability of testing for COVID-19 has been limited in California to date and varies among individuals and socioeconomic groups. In addition, the majority of consumers live in family homes; COVID-19-related outcomes for those individuals may not be reported to regional centers.

Source: DDS analysis of COVID-19 surveillance data provided by regional centers as of 5/22/20.